

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

In any building or facility, constructed specifically as a shopping center after the effective date of this chapter, there shall be installed a minimum of 2 toilets for the use of the public. There shall be at least one separate toilet for each sex and the toilets provided shall be clearly marked, maintained in a sanitary condition and in good repair and lavatory facilities shall be located within or immediately adjacent to all toilet rooms or vestibules. There shall be no charge for their use.

§1673. Rules

The Department of Human Services may adopt, in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, rules to administer this chapter and thereby protect the public health.

§1674. Enforcement

This chapter shall be enforced by the Division of Health Engineering. Anyone violating this chapter or rules under this chapter commits a civil violation for which a forfeiture of not more the \$200 may be adjudged. Each day of violation shall be considered a separate offense.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 103

H.P. 828 - L.D. 1168

AN ACT to Require the Posting of an American Flag Inside All Public School Classrooms.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §1055, sub-§6, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is amended to read:

A. Ensure that the United States and Maine flags are displayed from public school buildings every school day and on appropriate occasions; and

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA 1055, sub-6, A-1 is enacted to read:

A-1. Ensure that an American flag is displayed in every classroom in each public school in the unit; and

Sec. 3. 20-A MRSA §4805, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is amended to read:

1. <u>Flag.</u> It shall be the duty of instructors to impress upon the youth by suitable references and observances the significance of the flag, to teach them the cost, the object and principles <u>principles</u> of our government, the inestimable sacrifices made by the founders of our Nation, the important contribution made by all who have served in the armed services of our country since its inception and to teach them to love, honor and respect the flag of our country that costs so much and is so dear to every true American citizen.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 104

H.P. 81 - L.D. 101

AN ACT Relating to Retirement Benefits of Superior Court Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

5 MRSA §1092, sub-§14, ¶F is enacted to read:

F. Notwithstanding this subsection, if, within 2 years of the effective date of this paragraph, the county commissioners of a county elect to adopt the provisions of this paragraph, then all funds held by the Maine State Retirement System to the credit of employees of any Superior Court within that county, who became employees of the State pursuant to Public Law 1975, chapters 383 and 408, shall be transferred on the records of the Maine State Retirement System to the state employee account. Creditable service rendered by these employees shall be the same as if the employment had been rendered as state employees. For the purposes of this paragraph, a vote of the county commissioners to adopt the provisions of this paragraph shall be by majority vote of the commissioners with the advice and consent of the